benefit obligations provisions and on the non-financial assets and liabilities. The sensitivity of the relevant Statement of Profit
and Loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in the respective market risks. The Company’s activities expose it to a
variety of financial risks, including the effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates.

a) 	 Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity

The Company transaction are in USD. The Company has no foreign currency liability and therefore, not exposed to foreign
exchange risk at the year end.

	 Exposure to foreign currency risk expressed in Indian rupees:-

Particulars (` lakhs)

As at March 31, 2025

Other financials liabilities  -

Total  -

As at March 31, 2024

Other financials liabilities  671.89

Total  671.89

Notes To Standalone Financial Statements

69

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD currencies to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit/(loss) before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities is given below:

Particulars Net monetary items in respective
currency outstanding on reporting

date (absolute amount)

Change in
currency

exchange rate

Effect on profit /
(loss) before
tax (` lakhs)

As at March 31, 2025

USD  -   +5%  -

-5%  -

As at March 31, 2024

USD  (8,05,626.51) +5%  (33.59)

-5%  33.59

The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the management’s assessment of currently
observable market environment.

Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:

(` lakhs)

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2025

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Currency fluctuations

Net foreign currency loss / (gain) shown as other expenses  -   9.65

b) 	 Interest rate risk and sensitivity

As at March 31, 2025, 100% of the Company’s borrowings are at a floating rate of interest (March 31, 2024, 100%).
With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the impact of borrowing cost on floating rate

portion of borrowings:

Interest rate sensitivity Increase/
(decrease) in

basis points

Effect on profit/(loss)
before tax

(` lakhs)

For the year ended March 31, 2025

INR borrowings +50  (6.08)

 -50  6.08

For the year ended March 31, 2024

INR borrowings +50  (4.23)

 -50  4.23

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the management’s assessment of
currently observable market environment.

Notes To Standalone Financial Statements

70

Interest rate and currency of borrowings:� (` lakhs)

Particulars "Total
borrowings"

Floating rate
borrowings

"Fixed rate
borrowings"

Weighted average
interest rate (%)

INR  1,216.10  1,216.10  -   10.39%

Total as at March 31, 2025  1,216.10  1,216.10  -

INR  846.44  846.44  -   10.56%

Total as at March 31, 2024  846.44  846.44  -

c) 	 Commodity price risk and sensitivity

[…]

benefit obligations provisions and on the non-financial assets and liabilities. The sensitivity of the relevant Statement of Profit
and Loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in the respective market risks. The Group’s activities expose it to a variety
of financial risks, including the effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates.

a)	  Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity

	 The Group transaction are in USD. The Group has no foreign currency liability and therefore, not exposed to foreign
exchange risk at the year end.

	 Exposure to foreign currency risk expressed in Indian rupees:-

Particulars (` lakhs)

As at March 31, 2025

Other financials liabilities  -

Total  -

As at March 31, 2024

Other financials liabilities  671.89

Total  671.89

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

124

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD currency to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities
is given below:

Particulars Net monetary items in
respective currency

outstanding on reporting
date (absolute amount)

Change in currency
exchange rate

Effect on profit /(loss)
before tax

( ` lakhs)

As at March 31, 2025

USD  -   +5%  -

-5%  -

As at March 31, 2024

USD  (8,05,626.51) +5%  (33.59)

-5%  33.59

The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the management’s assessment of currently
observable market environment.

Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:

(` lakhs)

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2025

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Currency fluctuations

Net foreign currency loss shown as other expenses  -   9.65

b) 	  Interest rate risk and sensitivity

As at March 31, 2025, 100% of the Group’s borrowings are at a floating rate of interest (March 31, 2024, 100%).

With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the impact of borrowing cost on floating rate
portion of borrowings:

Interest rate sensitivity Increase/
(decrease) in

basis points

Effect on profit/(loss)
before tax ( ` lakhs)

For the year ended March 31, 2025

INR borrowings +50  (10.83)

 -50  10.83

For the year ended March 31, 2024

INR borrowings +50  (22.76)

 -50  22.76

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the management’s assessment of
currently observable market environment.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

125

Interest rate and currency of borrowings:� (` lakhs)

Particulars Total
borrowings

Floating rate
borrowings

Fixed rate
borrowings

Weighted average
interest rate (%)

INR  2,165.38  2,165.38  -   10.39%

Total as at March 31, 2025  2,165.38  2,165.38  -

INR  4,552.21  4,552.21  -   10.56%

Total as at March 31, 2024  4,552.21  4,552.21  -

i) 	 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposited with banks, credit exposures from customers including

[…]

Actual return on plan assets  1.19 -

	 2.d. Recognised in other comprehensive income

(` lakhs)

Particulars Gratuity

Remeasurement- actuarial (loss)/gain  2.10

Total for the year ended March 31, 2024  2.10

Remeasurement- actuarial (loss)/gain  (0.18)

Total for the year ended March 31, 2025  (0.18)

	 2.e. The principal actuarial assumptions used for estimating the Group’s defined benefit obligations are set out below:

(` lakhs)

Particulars  As at
 March 31, 2025

 As at
 March 31, 2024

Attrition rate 5.00% per annum 5.00% per annum

Discount rate 6.75% per annum 7.25% per annum

Expected rate of increase in salary 11.00 % per annum 11.00 % per annum

Expected rate of return on plan assets 6.75% per annum 7.77% per annum

Mortality rate IALM 2012-14 IALM 2012-14

Average future service of employees (years)  8.90  9.60

	 The assumption of future salary increase takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as
supply and demand in employment market.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

139

	 2.f.  Sensitivity analysis:

	 As at March 31, 2025

(` lakhs)

Particulars  Change in assumption  Effect on gratuity
obligation

Discount rate  +1%  43.84

 -1%  49.08

Salary growth rate  +1%  48.94

 -1%  43.91

Withdrawal rate   +1%  45.75

 -1%  46.88

	 As at March 31, 2024

(` lakhs)

Particulars  Change in assumption  Effect on gratuity
obligation

Discount rate  +1%  59.68

 -1%  64.30

Salary growth rate  +1%  64.18

 -1%  59.73

Withdrawal rate   +1%  61.35

 -1%  62.35

	 The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this
is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined
benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit credit method) has been applied as when
calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised within the Balance Sheet. The method and types of assumption used in

preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change as compared to the previous year.